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TMARK
ANY TIME
APPLE KEG
APPLE KEG
APPLE KEG
BANQUET

BERNSTEIN

BERNSTEIN & Design
BERNSTEIN'S
BERNSTEIN'S B & Design

BETTY ZANE & Design

BIG CHUNK
BIG CHUNK
BIG CHUNK
BIRDS EYE
BIRDS EYE

BIRDS EYE

BIRDS EYE AND Design
BIRDS EYE AND Design
BIRDS EYE AND Design
BIRDS EYE AND Design
BIRDS EYE AND Design
BIRDS EYE AND Design

BIRDS EYE AND Design

BLEVINS

BLEVINS BEE HIVE

HYBRID POPCORN 1ST

BLUE BOY
BONNY LASS

BONUS

BORDER BLASTERS

BROOKS

REGNO
1,420,280
391,684
1,055,218
391,684
2,130,601
0,859,414
0,958,255
1,374,933
1,374,089
572,104
1,138,862
982,708
1,087,410
1,980,895
664,141
2,135,055
664,142
1,982,485
284,641
1,261,056
967,744
856,127
2,137,971
1,635,645

531,687

989,064
216,389
2,229,399
2,078,057

532,325
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TMARK

BROOKS

BROOKS

BROOKS
BUTTERFLAKE

CATO

CBX

CHAMPION & Design
CHEESE FANTASTICO!
CHEESE PLEESERS

CHILI DOG CHILI
(Supplemental Registar)

CHILL-RIPE

CLIMBER

COL-R-CORN
COLUMBIA

COLUMBIA

COLUMBIA

COLUMBIA

COLUMBIA

COLUMBIA RIVER
COMSTOCK
COMSTOCK
COMSTOCK & Design (Banner)
COMSTOCK AND Design
CORN PLEEZERS
CORTLAND VALLEY
COUNTRY CAFE
COUNTRY HARVEST
COUNTRY HARVEST
CRANBERRY CLASSICS
DANIEL BOONE

DELI SPEARS

DINNER MAKEOVER
DINER

DOLLY MADISON

REGNO
532,325
1,752,721
827,236
1,236,623
707,020
1,353,300
833,024
1,644,523
1,595,607

1,900,237

560,051
384,226
911,238
590,082
1,940,703
1,927,572
1,940,703
1,469,232
1,701,959
533,545
644,523
2,162,115
1,622,782
746,301
1,445,354
2,171,064
990,950
966,656
1,980,212
716,233
2,122,502
2,096,811
664,168

213,414

7\

J
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TMARK REGNO

DOLLY MADISON 213,414
EASY RECIPE 1,874,021
EMPIRE STATE 1,034,423
EMPIRE STATE 1,265,161
F Design 1,810,940
FAJITA SUPERBA 1,961,895
FAMILY RECIPE 2,071,490
FARMAN'S 2,048,573
FLP (Stylized) 1,467,972
FOIL-LOCK PROTECTS FLAVOR 2,115,223
AND DESIGN

FREEDOM COLA 1,251,304
FRESH-LITE 1,269,405
FRESHLIKE 1,630,214
FRESHLIKE 700,259
FRESHLIKE "F” 872,271
FRESHLIKE 1,364,719
(STYLIZED AND DESIGN)

FRESHLIKE PASTA COMBO'S 2,020,238
FRESHLIKE PASTA 2,009,560
COMBO'S STYLIZED
'FRESHTASTE 1,271,985
FRU-D-LITE 1,039,344
FRUIT COUNTRY 1,220,200
GARDEN CLASSICS 1,468,571
GLOBE 1,060,422
GOLD COAST 1,413,520
GOLD KING 1,294,687
GOLD KING 722,665
GOLDEN DELIGHTS 1,877,187
GOOD WOK 1,242,240
GRACIAS 1,888,641
GRACIAS 1,381,690
GREEN BAY 325,372
GREENWOQOD'S 713,937

/}7
3
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TMARK REGNO

HALEY'S 803,516

HEART & B DESIGN 1,752,722
HEART OF THE EAR 1,760,754
HERB GARDEN 2,173,525
HONEY SWEET 828,287

HOOSIER SWEETS 1,606,537
HUNGER BLASTER 1,507,380
!F IT'S NALLEY'S, 1,139,700

(iT'S GOOQOD & Design

IXL 1,454,512
JALAPENO HOT & Design 1,727,878
JUST FOR CHILI 1,612,205
KING KORN 918,632
LA RESTAURANTE & Design 1,776,669
LA RESTAURANTE & Design 1,923,925
LA RESTAURANTE & Design 1,504,148
LA RESTAURANTE & Design (Circle 1,504,147
LA SUPREMA 1,496,924
7 LA SUPREMA & Design 1,661,845
LA SUPREMA AUTHENTIC 1,659,040
TORTILLA CHIPS & Des
LARSEN 564,768
LARSEN 692,529
LIGHT FANTASTIC 1,713,951
LITTLE EARS 1,000,393
LUMBER JACK 552,150
MAINZER'S AND Design 1,060,421
MAKIN' IT EASY 2,084,587
MANCHESTER 753,805
MARINERS COVE 1,174,418
METRC 1,055,685
MICRO QWIK 1,438,084
i
s J
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TMARK APPNO
Design (Fork Logo) )

Design (King Pickle w/Hoa
Design (King Pickle with
Design (King Pickle)

Design (Outline of States)
Design (Pixie)

MUNCHERS

NALLEY & Design

NALLEY & Design

NALLEY & Design

NALLEY & Design (Beanpot)
NALLEY'S & Design
NALLEY'S DIET-EZE

NANCY HANKS

NATURALLY GOOD
NATURALLY GOOD
NATURALLY GOOD & Design
OLD FASHIONED ITALIANO
ORCHARD FARM

ORIENTAL BASICS
PACKERS PRIDE

PASTA COMBO'S

PASTA SECRETS
L

PICCADILLY
PIXIE
POPS-RITE
POPS-RITE
PUFF-N-CORN
R in a Circle

RANCHO FIESTA

RANCHO FIESTA STYLE
AND Design

REAL APPLE CINNAMON TOPPERS

REAL BLUEBERRY TOPPERS

REGNO
1,885,116

2,074,987
2,076,830
1,927,769

1,735,056
1,164,796

2,008,115
1,668,652
971,966

1,015,887
1,797,996
1,901,279
705,657

846,358

2,108,628
1,900,052
1,393,418
1,197,083
2,014,010
2,032,498
1,455,688
2,240,123

2,000,418

1,589,166
1,176,391
571,162

1,809,437
1,309,260
798,867

1,435,860
1,386,171
2,188,132

2,169,981
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TMARK

REAL CHERRY TOPPERS
REAL STRAWBERRY TOPPERS

RED LODGE
RESTAURANT RECIPE

RIVIERA
RIVIERA

ROSE CROIX

RUSTIC
SANDWICH SLICERS
SAVOROL

SAVOROL

SIDE ORDERS
SILVER FLOSS

SILVER FLOSS & Design
SIXPENCE

SLICERS (Stylized)
SNACK BUDDIES
SOUTHERN FARMS
SOUTHERN FARMS

SOUTHLAND
SOUTHLAND AND Design

SUNBRITOS
SUPER POP
SUPERBA

TABLE PRIDE
THANK YOU

THANK YOU
THANK YOU
THANK YOU

THANK YOU

THANK YOU

THANK YOU

THANK YOU & Design
THE CRUNCHIER PICKLE

THE FLAVOR OF
THE GREAT NORTHWEST

REGNO
2,171,633
2,169,982

1,616,880
1,249,163

1,830,459
964,325

825,395

386,986
2,042,766
1,819,100

1,315,655

547,472

1,161,153
2,204,283
2,095,745
2,001,035
1,374,102
1,120,125

873,169
873,170

1,196,365
1,064,986
1,922,280

1,394,230
831,933

746,304
384,355
1,188,837

1,022,766
384,355
592,509
749,255
2,089,222
1,632,013
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TMARK

THE FLAVOR OF
THE GREAT NORTHWEST

THE FLAVOR OF
THE GREAT NORTHWEST

THE FRESH LOOK
FOR VEGETABLES

THE KING PICKLE
TIM'S CASCADE

TIM'S CASCADE
STYLE POTATO CHIPS

TOP'S

TROPIC ISLE & Design
VEG-ALL

VEG-ALL

VEG-ALL

VEG-CREST

VICTOR

VOILA

WE SPLURGE

WEST BAY

REGNO
1,917,068

1,856,860

2,098,838

2,071,076
2,132,331
1,610,682

1,131,432
1,276,456
1,274,455
866,525

1,670,404
876,152

1,426,706

1,845,805
220,524
974,665
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TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, dated to be effective as of March 2, 1999, and made by
Agrilink Foods, Inc., a New York corporation whose principal office is located at 90 Linden
Place, Rochester, New York, 14625 (or “AgriLink”), recites and provides:

WHEREAS, AgriLink is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the
registered and unregistered trade names, trademarks and service marks, as well as the
applications for registration of trade names, trademarks and service marks, identified on
Schedule A, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Trademarks");

AND WHEREAS, Linden Oaks Corporation, a Delaware corporation with its
only office located at Suite 290, 103 Foulk Road, Wilmington, DE, 19803, is desirous of
acquiring said Trademarks and the registrations thereof;

AND WHEREAS, it is desired that the assignment of said Trademarks be made
of record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged, Agrilink does hereby assign and transfer unto said Linden Oaks
Corporation, and for Linden Oaks Corporation's successors and assigns, all right, title and
interest in and to each of said Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business
symbolized by said Trademarks, and the registrations thereof; and all income, royalties,
damages, and payments now or hereafter due or payable in respect of the Trademarks, and the
registrations thereof; and in and to all causes of action (either in law or in equity) and the right
to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present, or future infringement of the rights
assigned to Linden Oaks Corporation under this Assignment.

AND Agrilink hereby requests the official of any jurisdiction where the
Trademarks are registered whose duty it is to issue trademark registrations, to issue the
Certificate of Registration for any registration resulting from the applications listed on the
attached Schedule A to Linden Oaks Corporation, its successors and assigns or other legal
representatives, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND for aforesaid considerations, AgriLink hereby covenants, agrees and
undertakes to execute whenever requested by Linden Oaks Corporation, all applications,
assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers that Linden Oaks Corporation may reasonably
deem necessary or desirable for securing to Linden Oaks Corporation, or for maintaining for
Linden Oaks Corporation, all the Trademarks hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned; all
without further compensation to AgriLink.

U.S. Trademark Assignment Document
LINDEN OAKS CORPORATION
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by a duly authorized officer
of AgriLink to be effective on March 2, 1999.

AGRILINK FOODS, INC.

By: Qfﬁ/ )ﬂo—ww

Name: Earl Powers
Title: Vice President

U.S. Trademark Assignment Document
LINDEN OAKS CORPORATION
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