(p-16-00

FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

07-18-2000



U.S. Department of Commerce **Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK** 

06-16-2000

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rept Dt. #61

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

101406774 and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). **Submission Type** Conveyance Type X New ★ Assignment License (Non-Recordation) Resubmission Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Document ID # Effective Date Month Date Year Correction of PTO Error Merger 03021999 Reel# Frame # Change of Name Corrective Document Other Reel# Frame # **Conveying Party** Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Date Year Name AgriLink Foods, Inc. 03021999 Formerly Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization New York **Receiving Party** Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Linden Oaks Corporation Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Suite 290, 103 Foulk Road Address (line 1) Address (line 2) 19803 Delaware Wilmington Address (line 3) State/Country Zip Code City If document to be recorded is an Limited Partnership General Partnership Individual assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an Association Corporation appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 1995261 00000148 033875 07/17/2000 HTHAI1 01 FC: 481 25.00 CH

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the COVER Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1618 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	8B	Pag	e 2	Patent ar	tment of Commerce of Trademark Office ADEMARK	
Domestic Repre	sentative Name and	Address E	nter for the first Rec	eiving Party only.		
Name						
Address (line 1)						
Address (line 2)						
Address (line 3)						
Address (line 4)						
Correspondent	Name and Address	e and Address Area Code and Telephone Number		(716) 2	(716) 232-6500	
Name		Hart	er, Secrest & Emery I	LLP		
Address (line 1)			700 Midtown Tower			
Address (line 2)						
Address (line 3)		Roc	hester, New York 14	604		
Address (line 4)				·		
Pages	Enter the total number including any attachn		ached conveyance d	locument #	14	
· -	ication Number(s) o				al numbers attached	
Enter either the Trade	ademark Application Nun emark Application Nur	nber <u>or</u> the Registration nber(s)	Number (DO NOT ENT	<i>ER BOTH number</i> s <i>fo</i> gistration Number(	or the same property).  S)	
1144			1995261	0546070	1171523	
			1217727	0708158	1846888	
			1054424	0838014	0220524	
Number of Prop	perties Ente	er the total number o	f properties involve	d. #	220	
Fee Amount	Fee /	Amount for Propertie	s Listed (37 CFR 3.4	<b>\$</b>	5,515.00	
Method of Pa		Enclosed X	Deposit Account			
Deposit Acc (Enter for p	payment by deposit accor	unt or if additional fees	can be charged to the			
	Depos	it Account Number:		#	03-3875	
	Author	rization to charge ad	ditional fees:	Yes	No No	
Statement and Signature						
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as						
	d herein.	MC	20.5	<u>.</u> 1	une 14, 2000	
	phen B. Salai Person Signing	AN DO	Signature		ate Signed	

TMARK	REGNO
ANY TIME	1,420,280
APPLE KEG	391,684
APPLE KEG	1,055,218
APPLE KEG	391,684
BANQUET	2,130,601
BERNSTEIN	0,859,414
BERNSTEIN & Design	0,958,255
BERNSTEIN'S	1,374,933
BERNSTEIN'S B & Design	1,374,089
BETTY ZANE & Design	572,104
BIG CHUNK	1,138,862
BIG CHUNK	982,708
BIG CHUNK	1,087,410
BIRDS EYE	1,980,895
BIRDS EYE	664,141
BIRDS EYE	2,135,055
BIRDS EYE AND Design	664,142
BIRDS EYE AND Design	1,982,485
BIRDS EYE AND Design	284,641
BIRDS EYE AND Design	1,261,056
BIRDS EYE AND Design	967,744
BIRDS EYE AND Design	856,127
BIRDS EYE AND Design	2,137,971
BLEVINS	1,635,645
BLEVINS BEE HIVE	531,687
HYBRID POPCORN 1ST	
BLUE BOY	989,064
BONNY LASS	216,389
BONUS	2,229,399
BORDER BLASTERS	2,078,057
BROOKS	532,325

TMARK	REGNO
BROOKS	532,325
BROOKS	1,752,721
BROOKS	827,236
BUTTERFLAKE	1,236,623
CATO	707,020
CBX	1,353,300
CHAMPION & Design	833,024
CHEESE FANTASTICO!	1,644,523
CHEESE PLEESERS	1,595,607
CHILI DOG CHILI (Supplemental Registar)	1,900,237
CHILL-RIPE	560,051
CLIMBER	384,226
COL-R-CORN	911,238
COLUMBIA	590,082
COLUMBIA	1,940,703
COLUMBIA	1,927,572
COLUMBIA	1,940,703
COLUMBIA	1,469,232
COLUMBIA RIVER	1,701,959
COMSTOCK	533,545
COMSTOCK	644,523
COMSTOCK & Design (Banner)	2,162,115
COMSTOCK AND Design	1,522,782
CORN PLEEZERS	746,301
CORTLAND VALLEY	1,445,394
COUNTRY CAFE	2,171,064
COUNTRY HARVEST	990,950
COUNTRY HARVEST	966,656
CRANBERRY CLASSICS	1,980,212
DANIEL BOONE	716,233
DELI SPEARS	2,122,502
DINNER MAKEOVER	2,096,811
DINER	664,168
DOLLY MADISON	213,414

34

TMARK	REGNO
DOLLY MADISON	213,414
EASY RECIPE	1,874,021
EMPIRE STATE	1,034,423
EMPIRE STATE	1,265,161
F Design	1,810,940
FAJITA SUPERBA	1,961,895
FAMILY RECIPE	2,071,490
FARMAN'S	2,048,573
FLP (Stylized)	1,467,972
FOIL-LOCK PROTECTS FLAVOR AND DESIGN	2,115,223
FREEDOM COLA	1,251,304
FRESH-LITE	1,269,405
FRESHLIKE	1,630,214
FRESHLIKE	700,259
FRESHLIKE "F"	872,271
FRESHLIKE (STYLIZED AND DESIGN)	1,364,719
FRESHLIKE PASTA COMBO'S	2,020,238
FRESHLIKE PASTA COMBO'S STYLIZED	2,009,560
FRESHTASTE	1,271,985
FRU-D-LITE	1,039,344
FRUIT COUNTRY	1,220,200
GARDEN CLASSICS	1,468,571
GLOBE	1,060,422
GOLD COAST	1,413,520
GOLD KING	1,294,687
GOLD KING	722,665
GOLDEN DELIGHTS	1,877,187
GOOD WOK	1,242,240
GRACIAS	1,888,641
GRACIAS	1,381,690
GREEN BAY	325,372
GREENWOOD'S	713,937

TMARK	REGNO
HALEY'S	803,516
HEART & B DESIGN	1,752,722
HEART OF THE EAR	1,760,754
HERB GARDEN	2,173,525
HONEY SWEET	828,287
HOOSIER SWEETS	1,606,537
HUNGER BLASTER	1,507,380
IF IT'S NALLEY'S, : IT'S GOOD & Design	1,139,700
IT'S GOOD & Design	
IXL	1,454,512
JALAPENO HOT & Design	1,727,878
JUST FOR CHILI	1,612,205
KING KORN	918,632
LA RESTAURANTE & Design	1,776,669
LA RESTAURANTE & Design	1,923,925
LA RESTAURANTE & Design	1,504,148
LA RESTAURANTE & Design (Circle	1,504,147
LA SUPREMA	1,496,924
LA SUPREMA & Design	1,661,845
LA SUPREMA AUTHENTIC TORTILLA CHIPS & Des	1,659,040
LARSEN	564,768
LARSEN	692,529
LIGHT FANTASTIC	1,713,951
LITTLE EARS	1,000,393
LUMBER JACK	552,150
MAINZER'S AND Design	1,060,421
MAKIN' IT EASY	2,084,587
MANCHESTER	753,805
MARINERS COVE	1,174,418
METRO	1,055,685
MICRO QWIK	1,438,084

 $\langle \cdot \rangle$ 

TMARK Design (Fork Logo)	APPNO	<b>REGNO</b> 1,885,116
Design (King Pickle w/Hoa		2,074,987
Design (King Pickle with		2,076,830
Design (King Pickle)		1,927,769
Design (Outline of States) Design (Pixie)		1,735,056 1,164,796
MUNCHERS		2,008,115
NALLEY & Design		1,668,652
NALLEY & Design		971,966
NALLEY & Design		1,015,887
NALLEY & Design (Beanpot)		1,797,996
NALLEY'S & Design		1,901,279
NALLEY'S DIET-EZE		705,657
NANCY HANKS		846,358
NATURALLY GOOD		2,108,628
NATURALLY GOOD		1,900,052
NATURALLY GOOD & Design		1,393,418
OLD FASHIONED ITALIANO		1,197,083
ORCHARD FARM		2,014,010
ORIENTAL BASICS		2,032,498
PACKERS PRIDE		1,455,588
PASTA COMBO'S		2,240,123
PASTA SECRETS		2,000,418
PICCADILLY		1,589,166
PIXIE		1,176,391
POPS-RITE		571,162
POPS-RITE		1,809,437
PUFF-N-CORN		1,309,260
R in a Circle		798,867
RANCHO FIESTA		1,435,860
RANCHO FIESTA STYLE		1,386,171
AND Design REAL APPLE CINNAMON TOPPE	RS	2,188,132
REAL BLUEBERRY TOPPERS		2,169,981

TMARK		REGNO
REAL CHERRY TOPPERS	e ve	2,171,633
REAL STRAWBERRY TOPPERS		2,169,982
RED LODGE RESTAURANT RECIPE		1,616,880 1,249,163
RIVIERA		1,830,459
RIVIERA		964,325
ROSE CROIX		825,395
RUSTIC		385,986
SANDWICH SLICERS		2,042,766
SAVOROL		1,819,100
SAVOROL		1,319,655
SIDE ORDERS SILVER FLOSS		547,472
SILVER FLOSS & Design		1,151,153
SIXPENCE		2,204,283
SLICERS (Stylized)		2,095,745
SNACK BUDDIES		2,001,035
SOUTHERN FARMS		1,374,102
SOUTHERN FARMS		1,120,125
SOUTHLAND SOUTHLAND AND Design		873,169 873,170
SUNBRITOS		1,196,365
SUPER POP		1,064,986
SUPERBA		1,922,280
TABLE PRIDE THANK YOU		<b>1</b> ,394,230 831,933
THANK YOU		746,304
THANK YOU		384,355
THANK YOU		1,188,837
THANK YOU		1,022, <b>76</b> 6
THANK YOU		384,355
THANK YOU		592,509
THANK YOU & Design		749,255
THE CRUNCHIER PICKLE		2,089,222
THE FLAVOR OF THE GREAT NORTHWEST		1,632,013

TMARK	REGNO
THE FLAVOR OF THE GREAT NORTHWEST	1,917,068
THE FLAVOR OF THE GREAT NORTHWEST	1,856,860
THE FRESH LOOK FOR VEGETABLES	2,09 <b>8,83</b> 8
THE KING PICKLE	2,071,076
TIM'S CASCADE	2,132,331
TIM'S CASCADE STYLE POTATO CHIPS	1,610,682
TOP'S	1,131, <b>43</b> 2
TROPIC ISLE & Design	1,276,456
VEG-ALL	1,274,455
VEG-ALL	866,525
VEG-ALL	1,670,404
VEG-CREST	876,152
VICTOR	1,426,706
VOILA	
WE SPLURGE	1,845,805
WEST BAY	220,524
	974,665

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, dated to be effective as of March 2, 1999, and made by AgriLink Foods, Inc., a New York corporation whose principal office is located at 90 Linden Place, Rochester, New York, 14625 (or "AgriLink"), recites and provides:

WHEREAS, AgriLink is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the registered and unregistered trade names, trademarks and service marks, as well as the applications for registration of trade names, trademarks and service marks, identified on Schedule A, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Trademarks");

AND WHEREAS, Linden Oaks Corporation, a Delaware corporation with its only office located at Suite 290, 103 Foulk Road, Wilmington, DE, 19803, is desirous of acquiring said Trademarks and the registrations thereof;

AND WHEREAS, it is desired that the assignment of said Trademarks be made of record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, AgriLink does hereby assign and transfer unto said Linden Oaks Corporation, and for Linden Oaks Corporation's successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to each of said Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said Trademarks, and the registrations thereof; and all income, royalties, damages, and payments now or hereafter due or payable in respect of the Trademarks, and the registrations thereof; and in and to all causes of action (either in law or in equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present, or future infringement of the rights assigned to Linden Oaks Corporation under this Assignment.

AND AgriLink hereby requests the official of any jurisdiction where the Trademarks are registered whose duty it is to issue trademark registrations, to issue the Certificate of Registration for any registration resulting from the applications listed on the attached Schedule A to Linden Oaks Corporation, its successors and assigns or other legal representatives, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND for aforesaid considerations, AgriLink hereby covenants, agrees and undertakes to execute whenever requested by Linden Oaks Corporation, all applications, assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers that Linden Oaks Corporation may reasonably deem necessary or desirable for securing to Linden Oaks Corporation, or for maintaining for Linden Oaks Corporation, all the Trademarks hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned; all without further compensation to AgriLink.

## U.S. Trademark Assignment Document LINDEN OAKS CORPORATION

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by a duly authorized officer of AgriLink to be effective on March 2, 1999.

AGRILINK FOODS, INC.

Name: Earl Powers
Title: Vice President

U.S. Trademark Assignment Document LINDEN OAKS CORPORATION

**RECORDED: 06/16/2000**